## **CHAPTER 477**

(HB 519)

AN ACT relating to teachers' retirement.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 156 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) For purposes of Sections 1 and 2 of this Act, "critical shortage area" means a lack of certified teachers in particular subject areas, in grade levels, or in geographic locations at the elementary and secondary level, as determined annually by the commissioner of education. The commissioner may use any source considered reliable including, but not limited to, data provided by the Education Professional Standards Board and local education agencies to identify the critical shortage areas.
- (2) The Kentucky Board of Education shall promulgate administrative regulations to establish procedures to be used to appoint retired teachers and administrators to positions in critical shortage areas under this section and Section 2 of this Act. The administrative regulations shall assure that:
  - (a) A retired teacher or administrator shall not be hired until the superintendent assures that he or she has made every reasonable effort to recruit an active teacher or administrator for the position on an annual basis; and
  - (b) A retired teacher or administrator shall be paid, at a minimum, a salary at Rank II with ten (10) years of experience based on a single salary schedule adopted by the district.

The commissioner of education shall report members reemployed under this section to the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System.

- (3) If a local school district needs a person to fill a critical shortage position after reaching its quota established under Section 2 of this Act, the commissioner of education with the approval of the executive director of the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System may allow the district to exceed its quota if the statewide quota has not been met.
  - Section 2. KRS 161.605 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) Retired members may perform substitute teaching in the public schools for the equivalent of one hundred (100) days in any one (1) school year and receive compensation based on a standard salary schedule adopted by a district for all substitute teachers without reduction in retirement annuities.
- (2) A retired member may be employed as a part-time or temporary teacher in the public schools for a period not to exceed the equivalent of one hundred (100) days in any one (1) school year.
- (3) Retired members may be employed part-time or temporarily in a nonteaching capacity in the public schools and receive compensation for this employment without reduction in retirement annuities, except that retired members may not be employed in excess of a one hundred (100) day period in any one (1) school year in the same position from which they retired, or a position substantially similar to the one from which they retired, or any position listed in KRS 161.220(4) which requires membership in the retirement system. Positions which generally require certification or graduation from a four (4) year college or university as a condition of

- employment which are created, or changed to remove the position from coverage under KRS 161.220(4) are also subject to the one hundred (100) day limitation in this subsection. The board of trustees shall determine if employment in a nonteaching position qualifies for an exemption under this subsection.
- (4) Members retired from an agency listed in KRS 161.220(4)(b) may be employed in a parttime teaching capacity by one (1) of the universities participating in the Teachers' Retirement System, not to exceed the equivalent of twelve (12) teaching hours in any one (1) fiscal year.
- (5) Calculation of the number of days for part-time teaching, substitute teaching, or part-time employment in a nonteaching capacity under this section shall not exceed the ratio between a school year and the actual months of retirement for the member during that school year. The board of trustees by administrative regulation may establish fractional equivalents of a day of teaching service.
- (6) When a retired member returns to employment as a part-time teacher or in a nonteaching capacity as provided in subsections (2), (3), and (4) of this section, the employer shall contribute annually to the retirement system on the compensation paid to the retired member at rates determined by the retirement system actuary that reflect accrued liability for nonuniversity and university members.
- (7) The board of trustees shall provide for reemployment of retired members as full-time teachers or in a nonteaching capacity under the following conditions:
  - (a) A retired teacher or administrator may return to full-time teaching in a position that has been determined by the commissioner of education to be a critical shortage area as defined in Section 1 of this Act and for which the person is certified. When the commissioner of education certifies to the retirement system that qualified applicants are not available to fill teaching or administrative positions in critical academic subject areas, grade levels, or geographic areas, local school districts may employ, as full-time employees, during a school fiscal year, up to a maximum of two (2) retired members, or one percent (1%) of the total active members of the retirement system in a school district, whichever is greater. Retired members who are reemployed in a full-time position covered by the retirement system shall be rehired on a one (1) year contract in a district other than the one from which they retired following an absence of at least three (3) months or in the same district from which they retired following an absence of at least one (1) year.
  - (b) Retired members reemployed under this subsection shall remain eligible to receive their retirement annuity.
  - (c) Retired members reemployed under this subsection shall waive their health insurance coverage with the retirement system during the period of reemployment and receive health insurance coverage that is provided to regular full-time employees of a district.
  - (d) Local school districts shall make annual payments to the retirement system on the compensation paid to the reemployed retirees at rates determined by the retirement system's actuary that reflect accrued liability for nonuniversity members.
  - (e) Retirees that are reemployed under this provision shall make retirement contributions to the retirement system at rates specified under KRS 161.540 and the employer shall make contributions to the retirement system at rates specified under KRS 161.550.

The reemployed retiree's entire contribution and a matching amount from the employer's contribution shall be placed in a separate defined contribution fund administered by the retirement system with annual interest applied at the actuarially assumed rate. When the retiree's reemployment terminates, the total contributions with interest shall be paid by lump sum or on a monthly straight life basis to the retiree. If the member dies prior to retiring, the designated beneficiary shall receive a refund, and if there is a remaining balance at the death of the member after retirement, it shall be paid to the beneficiary designated by the member for this benefit.

(f) The provisions of this subsection shall not be covered under KRS 161.714.

Approved April 21, 2000